

Nos. 17-35840, 17-35865

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

v.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant.

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Case No. 4:14-cv-00489-BLW

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Ralph H. Palumbo
YARMUTH WILSDON PLLC
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 516-3800
Facsimile: (206) 516-3888
rpalumbo@yarmuth.com

Lee Radford
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
900 Pier View Drive
Suite 206
Idaho Falls, ID 83402
Telephone: (208) 522-6700
Facsimile: (208) 522-5111
lradford@parsonsbehle.com

Gregory G. Garre
Counsel of Record
Elana Nightingale Dawson
Genevieve P. Hoffman
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2207
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
gregory.garre@lw.com

November 29, 2019

(additional counsel on inside cover)

Maureen L. Mitchell
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154
Telephone: (206) 389-1773
Facsimile: (206) 389-1708
mmitchell@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee FMC Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
FMC’s Property And EPA’s Remediation Plan.....	5
Tribes’ Assertion Of Regulatory Authority	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT, THIS COURT, AND OTHER CIRCUITS	9
A. The Panel’s Decision Disregards The Fundamental Limitation On Tribal Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers Under <i>Montana</i>	9
B. The Panel’s Decision Enlarges The Scope Of The <i>Montana</i> Exceptions Such That They Both Now Swallow The Strong Presumption Against Tribal Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers.....	11
1. The Panel’s Decision Expands The First <i>Montana</i> Exception	11
2. The Panel’s Decision Expands The Second <i>Montana</i> Exception	13
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REHEARING	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014) (Smith, J., dissenting), <i>aff'd by an</i> <i>equally divided court sub nom. Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of</i> <i>Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	10
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Commission</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC.</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 10
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019)	1, 3, 10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (2018).....	12
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 229 F.3d 1161, 2000 WL 915398 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 6, 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Sebastien Malo, *FMC must pay tribes more than \$25 million for hazardous waste storage: 9th Circuit*, Reuters Legal (Nov. 19, 2019)17
